
Western Ontario Sports Car Association
2024 Summer Slalom Series Event #8

September 8, 2024 Organizer: Bryan Abma

Car Times Best Factored

Pos Nov Num Driver Car Class Run 1 Pen Run 2 Pen Run 3 Pen Run 4 Pen Run 5 Pen Run 6 Pen Time Factor Time Points

1 730 Andrew L Mazda Miata ES 68.973 2 65.004        64.573        63.08        262.928 200 62.998        62.998 0.792 49.894 100.000

2 89 Jae H BMW M3 STU 63.833        61.852        61.055        60.2        59.902        63.793        59.902 0.833 49.898 99.992

3 128 Barry G Mazda Miata STR 67.26        66.087 2 64.494 2 62.483        60.997        60.492        60.492 0.832 50.329 99.136

4 709 Travis T Porsche 911 AS 63.584        262.992 200 61.588        62.449        61.269        62.389        61.269 0.824 50.486 98.829

5 24 Martyn D Mazda Miata STR 71.47 4 64.37        62.082        262.89 200 62.203        60.897        60.897 0.832 50.666 98.477

6 94 Daniel F Mazda Miata STR 63.057        62.646        62.22        61.323        263.888 200 261.466 200 61.323 0.832 51.021 97.792

7 738 Mathew R Porsche 944 XA 64.929        263.597 200 62.289        63.336        61.1        61        61.000 0.844 51.484 96.912

8 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Turbo HS 71.269 2 67.883        68.378        70.012        67.082        65.752        65.752 0.786 51.681 96.543

9 764 Eric P Scion FRS DS 266.363 200 264.735 200 264.672 200 64.646        64.436        64.112        64.112 0.810 51.931 96.079

10 194 Brandon M BMW M3 STR 68.355 2 64.629        63.675        263.766 200 62.448        64.061 2 62.448 0.832 51.957 96.031

11 792 Spencer S Mazda miata STR 266.715 200 64.841        63.288        63.124        62.526        62.698        62.526 0.832 52.022 95.911

12 755 Andrew C Chevrolet Corvette CAM-S 61.684        198.442        63.399        61.86        66.239 4 61.487        61.487 0.848 52.141 95.691

13 124 Matt M Scion FR-S DS 67.627        266.12 200 65.214        64.925        64.417        68.127 2 64.417 0.810 52.178 95.624

14 6 Mike P Subaru brz DS 70.861 2 64.812        67.9 2 265.081 200 263.083 200 64.97        64.812 0.810 52.498 95.041

15 795 Daniel D Ford Mustang CAM-T 70.231 4 276.222 200 66.433        64.178        273.729 200 72.475 6 64.178 0.820 52.626 94.810

16 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR STR 66.553        65.503        64.132        63.692        63.259          DNF         63.259 0.832 52.631 94.800

17 741 Scott O Subaru WRX HS 271.969 200 73.432 2 69.044        68.181        68.457        67.126        67.126 0.786 52.761 94.567

18 771 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE SS 71.065        71.156 2 66.691        66.49        63.431        263.901 200 63.431 0.835 52.965 94.203

19 189 Andrew K Infiniti G35 STU 67.137        69.455 2 64.955        65.755 2 63.731        65.134 2 63.731 0.833 53.088 93.984

20 52 Derek W BMW 128i STX 69.356        68.257        66.879        66.347        65.505        64.888        64.888 0.819 53.143 93.887

21 713 Dan M BMW M4 BS 68.913        65.717        68.017 2 65.899        64.984        65.026        64.984 0.818 53.157 93.863

22 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si GS 73.915 2 69.587        66.833        70.743 2 68.294        67.909        66.833 0.796 53.199 93.788

23 382 Aaron J BMW 135i XA 66.397        65.82        63.317        63.493        64.114        65.468 2 63.317 0.844 53.440 93.366

24 704 Daniel C Subaru BRZ DS 67.463        68.51 2 67.688 2 269.349 200 66.055        269.813 202 66.055 0.810 53.505 93.253

25 780 Darren L BMW M4 SST 71.738        67.883        73.025 8 66.975        69.044 4 64.2        64.200 0.836 53.671 92.963

26 783 Andrew B Volkswagen Golf sportwage STH 273.192 206 69.002 2 68.681 2 70.294 4 66.515        66.362        66.362 0.812 53.886 92.593

27 101 Tom M Honda Civic Si STX 69.687        67.902        67.852        66.348        67.997 2 65.878        65.878 0.819 53.954 92.476

28 56 Patrick R Hyundai Kona STH 79.812 2 74.966        72.89 2 72.371        66.45        69.223 4 66.450 0.812 53.957 92.470

29 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 STR 70.195        271.111 202 66.152        71.985 6 64.926        73.829 2 64.926 0.832 54.018 92.366

30 80 Mark D Toyota MR2 XA 279.935 200 282.057 200 273.552 204 66.712        64.294                      64.294 0.844 54.264 91.947

31 123 Daniel Z Honda S2000 STR 69.727        68.786        68.607        267.731 200 65.679        65.322        65.322 0.832 54.348 91.806

32 57 Neil L BMW 325i GS 73.55 2 69.497        71.216 4 68.758        269.006 200 68.522        68.522 0.796 54.544 91.476

33 78 Jing T Acura RSX Type S EP 81.779        279.892 200 67.378        66.719        64.77        65.576        64.770 0.858 55.573 89.782

34 83 Chris I Mazda MX-5 STR 72.942 2 69.375        67.256        67.858        66.821        67.521 2 66.821 0.832 55.595 89.746

35 30 Paige E BMW M240i FS 71.851        71.376 2 73.647 2 71.453        68.412        70.583 2 68.412 0.814 55.687 89.597

36 55 Quentin Y Chevrolet Corvette CAM-S 267.595 200 66.055        67.439                                                  66.055 0.848 56.015 89.074

37 172 Travis G Mazda Miata STR 72.274        70.018        69.045        68.988 2 67.53        68.181 2 67.530 0.832 56.185 88.804

38 54 Bruce E BMW M240i FS 74.662        70.094        70.072        70.947        69.17        69.024        69.024 0.814 56.186 88.803

39 721 Jared P Ford Mustang Ecoboo CAM-C 72.145 2 68.046        74.242 4 71.869 4 68.229        266.141 200 68.046 0.826 56.206 88.771

40 786 Carter L Porsche Boxster STR 72.442        71.402        71.339        71.797 2 68.178        272.623 200 68.178 0.832 56.724 87.960

41 753 Paul L Porsche Boxster STR 83.1 4 68.488        75.056 8 68.425        69.215 2 68.283        68.283 0.832 56.811 87.825

42 N 700 dara e Volvo V60 DS 76.209        74.751 2 72.466        73.4 2 70.25        72.593 4 70.250 0.810 56.903 87.684

43 701 Paul M Mini Cooper S XB 74.069        69.378        70.307        69.538        67.812        67.159        67.159 0.849 57.018 87.506

44 N 772 Michael F Subaru BRZ DS 279.214 200 75.273        74.004 2 284.132 200 78.533        70.599        70.599 0.810 57.185 87.251

45 25 Jim W Mazda Mx5 STR 270.403 200 283.661 200 71.273        70.744 2 68.788        72.535 4 68.788 0.832 57.232 87.180

46 96 Paul S Mazda Miata STR 276.234 200 70.515        69.632 2 69.211        68.974        69.983 2 68.974 0.832 57.386 86.945

47 717 Chris D BMW Z3 CS 78.654        74.615        72.439        72.426        71.882        70.887        70.887 0.813 57.631 86.575

48 N 710 Jack K BMW 328is GS 81.489        75.964        76.993        274.591 202 72.407                      72.407 0.796 57.636 86.568

49 18 Michael B Porsche Cayman S AS 80.544 8 70.953        70.257        80.391        70.364        70.76        70.257 0.824 57.892 86.186

50 N 733 Raul A Subaru BRZ DS 76.166        274.013 200 71.499        271.714 200 72.02        272.572 200 71.499 0.810 57.914 86.152

51 712 Paul R Chevrolet Corvette Z06 SSM 70.224        67.032        65.927        68.176 2 68.242 4 265.158 200 65.927 0.879 57.950 86.099

52 789 John U Porsche Boxster AS 276.569 200 73.338        70.428        269.955 200 280.192 200 71.867 2 70.428 0.824 58.033 85.976

53 422 Ben K Volkswagen Golf TDI FSP 74.31        72.399        71.818        73.323 2 70.863        70.097        70.097 0.831 58.251 85.655

54 181 Jay C Porsche 996C2 BS 81.802        99.076        77.355        273.215 200 72.193        271.316 200 72.193 0.818 59.054 84.490

55 213 Lovepreet S Audi S3 STU 87.447 2 72.675        71.362        74.39 2 70.991        71.919 2 70.991 0.833 59.136 84.373

56 711 Gabe L Honda Civic SiR SMF 81.742        73        70.494        71.953 2 69.811        73.603 2 69.811 0.850 59.339 84.083

57 42 John N Fiat Spyder STR 75.083        75.555 2 73.956 2 272.523 200 75.553 2 72.246        72.246 0.832 60.109 83.007

58 117 Scott L Porsche 944 STR 78.45        75.137        72.962        74.664        72.359 2 276.89 200 72.359 0.832 60.203 82.877

59 703 Jennifer C Mazda Miata ES 88.769        84.7        83.55 2 78.183        77.056        76.189        76.189 0.792 60.342 82.686

60 31 Annika B Toyota Corolla HS 79.615        77.777        76.917        279.118 200 281.434 200 275.072 200 76.917 0.786 60.457 82.529

61 N 754 Anthony L Acura ILX STX 274.451 202 79.323 2 78.262 2 74.115        74.219 2 274.745 200 74.115 0.819 60.700 82.198

62 N 725 Sicheng M Tesla Model 3 EVX 82.799        75.967        73.115        72.927        73.756 2 303.928 200 72.927 0.834 60.821 82.035

63 707 Jeff C Chevrolet Corvette SM 80.42        73.45        272.865 200 269.334 200 71.177 2 70.331        70.331 0.868 61.047 81.731

64 79 Kyle C Subaru BRZ STR 82.87        76.191        75.98        75.077        73.764        77.887 4 73.764 0.832 61.372 81.299

65 766 Mubashir C Chevrolet Impala CP 80.071 4 75.167 2 82.475 6 75.202        78.197 4 74.456        74.456 0.856 63.734 78.285

66 N 34 Carla N Fiat Spyder STR 86.048 2 81.112        280.364 200 285.037 200 83.955 2 79.201        79.201 0.832 65.895 75.718

67 N 702 Rasin M Volvo Polestar 2 EVX 89.247 2 79.539        81.343 2 81.049 2 86.871 4 82.888 2 79.539 0.834 66.336 75.215

68 N 723 Matthew O Mazda Mazda3 iSport HS 290.4 200 90.749        91.998        88.509        87.312        85.548        85.548 0.786 67.241 74.203

69 N 706 Erica E Tesla S EVX 100.242        90.875        90.658 10 284.175 200 86.767 4 87.419 2 86.767 0.834 72.364 68.950

Fastest time of the day was 59.902 by Jae H

Notes: All times include penalties ( 2 seconds for each cone, 200 seconds for off course)

N' indicates novice

dns indicates "did not start"

dnf indicates did not finish (synonymous with off course)

s indicates 'street tire'



Deleted time: missed marshaling



FTD List Cone List
Pos Num Driver Car Best Time Pos Num Driver Car Cones

1 89 Jae H BMW M3 59.902 1 766 Mubashir C Chevrolet Impala 8

2 128 Barry G Mazda Miata 60.492 2 706 Erica E Tesla S 8

3 24 Martyn D Mazda Miata 60.897 3 783 Andrew B Volkswagen Golf sportwage 7

4 738 Mathew R Porsche 944 61.000 4 753 Paul L Porsche Boxster 7

5 709 Travis T Porsche 911 61.269 5 780 Darren L BMW M4 6

6 94 Daniel F Mazda Miata 61.323 6 702 Rasin M Volvo Polestar 2 6

7 755 Andrew C Chevrolet Corvette 61.487 7 795 Daniel D Ford Mustang 5

8 194 Brandon M BMW M3 62.448 8 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 5

9 792 Spencer S Mazda miata 62.526 9 721 Jared P Ford Mustang Ecoboo 5

10 730 Andrew L Mazda Miata 62.998 10 56 Patrick R Hyundai Kona 4

11 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR 63.259 11 700 dara e Volvo V60 4

12 382 Aaron J BMW 135i 63.317 12 18 Michael B Porsche Cayman S 4

13 771 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 63.431 13 754 Anthony L Acura ILX 4

14 189 Andrew K Infiniti G35 63.731 14 189 Andrew K Infiniti G35 3

15 764 Eric P Scion FRS 64.112 15 704 Daniel C Subaru BRZ 3

16 795 Daniel D Ford Mustang 64.178 16 57 Neil L BMW 325i 3

17 780 Darren L BMW M4 64.200 17 30 Paige E BMW M240i 3

18 80 Mark D Toyota MR2 64.294 18 25 Jim W Mazda Mx5 3

19 124 Matt M Scion FR-S 64.417 19 712 Paul R Chevrolet Corvette Z06 3

20 78 Jing T Acura RSX Type S 64.770 20 213 Lovepreet S Audi S3 3

21 6 Mike P Subaru brz 64.812 21 42 John N Fiat Spyder 3

22 52 Derek W BMW 128i 64.888 22 128 Barry G Mazda Miata 2

23 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 64.926 23 24 Martyn D Mazda Miata 2

24 713 Dan M BMW M4 64.984 24 194 Brandon M BMW M3 2

25 123 Daniel Z Honda S2000 65.322 25 755 Andrew C Chevrolet Corvette 2

26 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Turbo 65.752 26 6 Mike P Subaru brz 2

27 101 Tom M Honda Civic Si 65.878 27 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si 2

28 712 Paul R Chevrolet Corvette Z06 65.927 28 80 Mark D Toyota MR2 2

29 704 Daniel C Subaru BRZ 66.055 29 83 Chris I Mazda MX-5 2

30 55 Quentin Y Ford Mustang 66.055 30 172 Travis G Mazda Miata 2

31 783 Andrew B Volkswagen Golf sportwage 66.362 31 96 Paul S Mazda Miata 2

32 56 Patrick R Hyundai Kona 66.450 32 711 Gabe L Honda Civic SiR 2

33 83 Chris I Mazda MX-5 66.821 33 79 Kyle C Subaru BRZ 2

34 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si 66.833 34 34 Carla N Fiat Spyder 2

35 741 Scott O Subaru WRX 67.126 35 730 Andrew L Mazda Miata 1

36 701 Paul M Mini Cooper S 67.159 36 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Turbo 1

37 172 Travis G Mazda Miata 67.530 37 124 Matt M Scion FR-S 1

38 721 Jared P Ford Mustang Ecoboo 68.046 38 741 Scott O Subaru WRX 1

39 786 Carter L Porsche Boxster 68.178 39 771 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 1

40 753 Paul L Porsche Boxster 68.283 40 713 Dan M BMW M4 1

41 30 Paige E BMW M240i 68.412 41 382 Aaron J BMW 135i 1

42 57 Neil L BMW 325i 68.522 42 101 Tom M Honda Civic Si 1

43 25 Jim W Mazda Mx5 68.788 43 786 Carter L Porsche Boxster 1

44 96 Paul S Mazda Miata 68.974 44 772 Michael F Subaru BRZ 1

45 54 Bruce E BMW M240i 69.024 45 710 Jack K BMW 328is 1

46 711 Gabe L Honda Civic SiR 69.811 46 789 John U Porsche Boxster 1

47 422 Ben K Volkswagen Golf TDI 70.097 47 422 Ben K Volkswagen Golf TDI 1

48 700 dara e Volvo V60 70.250 48 117 Scott L Porsche 944 1

49 18 Michael B Porsche Cayman S 70.257 49 703 Jennifer C Mazda Miata 1

50 707 Jeff C Chevrolet Corvette 70.331 50 725 Sicheng M Tesla Model 3 1

51 789 John U Porsche Boxster 70.428 51 707 Jeff C Chevrolet Corvette 1

52 772 Michael F Subaru BRZ 70.599 52 89 Jae H BMW M3 0

53 717 Chris D BMW Z3 70.887 53 709 Travis T Porsche 911 0

54 213 Lovepreet S Audi S3 70.991 54 94 Daniel F Mazda Miata 0

55 733 Raul A Subaru BRZ 71.499 55 738 Mathew R Porsche 944 0

56 181 Jay C Porsche 996C2 72.193 56 764 Eric P Scion FRS 0

57 42 John N Fiat Spyder 72.246 57 792 Spencer S Mazda miata 0

58 117 Scott L Porsche 944 72.359 58 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR 0

59 710 Jack K BMW 328is 72.407 59 52 Derek W BMW 128i 0

60 725 Sicheng M Tesla Model 3 72.927 60 123 Daniel Z Honda S2000 0


